

Corrections To Rules

Correction Rule 6.2, as voted by the delegates.

Current Wording	New Wording
6.2 All officers shall be elected from among the delegates of the member organisations or shall be subject to appointment of suitably qualified persons by the delegates.	6.2 All officers shall be elected from among the delegates present of the member organisations or shall be subject to appointment of suitably qualified persons by the delegates.

WCF Proposal II.I

Rule 7.8.2 -, as voted by the delegates.

Current Wording	New Wording
7.8.2 The member organisations may send proposals and items for discussion on letter-headed paper, in an appropriate format by e-mail 2 (two) calendar months prior to the date set for the ACM, the receipt of which shall be acknowledged by the WCC Secretary by e-mail.	7.8.2 The member organisations may send proposals, items for discussion and nominations on letter-headed paper, in an appropriate format by e-mail 2 (two) calendar months prior to the date set for the annual meeting , the receipt of which shall be acknowledged by the WCC Secretary by e-mail.